

No. 17-949

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JOHN STURGEON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BERT FROST, in his Official Capacity as Alaska  
Regional Director of the National Park Service, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
STATE OF ALASKA IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
JAHNA LINDEMUTH  
Attorney General of Alaska

JANELL HAFNER  
P.O. Box 110300  
Juneau, Alaska 99801

RUTH BOTSTEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
KATHRYN R. VOGEL  
1031 W. 4th Avenue  
Anchorage, Alaska 99501  
(907) 269-5100  
ruth.botstein@alaska.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED .....	3
I. Certiorari is warranted because the Ninth Circuit’s decision contravenes ANILCA Section 103’s assurances that Alaska would retain its sovereign right to manage its lands and waters and because it imposes exceptional hardships on Alaskans .....	4
A. Rural Alaskans depend on Alaska’s lands, waters, and resources for many of their transportation, economic, and social needs.....	4
B. Alaska’s sovereign right to regulate, use, and manage its lands and waters is instrumental to Alaska’s statehood and ANILCA’s purpose .....	8
C. ANILCA’s requirement that state lands be treated differently from federal lands protects Alaska’s sovereign rights .....	11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The Ninth Circuit’s contortion of the federal reserved water rights doctrine threatens Alaska’s political and economic sovereignty .....	13
A. The Ninth Circuit’s decision on remand disregards this Court’s direction to construe ANILCA to protect Alaska’s sovereignty and respect its uniqueness .....	13
B. The Ninth Circuit’s redefinition of the federal reserved water rights doctrine disregards this Court’s precedents and tramples on state sovereignty .....	15
1. The Ninth Circuit’s decision conflicts with this Court’s water rights jurisprudence .....	16
2. The Ninth Circuit’s decision conflicts with this Court’s clear statement cases .....	22
C. The Ninth Circuit’s decision threatens states’ authority under other federal statutes and in waters outside CSU boundaries .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska v. Babbitt</i> , 72 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	17
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976) .....	18
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	1
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991). .....	22, 23
<i>Illinois Cent. R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	21
<i>John v. United States</i> , 720 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012).....	21
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	23
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	23
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013) .....	1
<i>Trustees for Alaska v. State</i> , 736 P.2d 324 (Alaska 1987) .....	10
<i>United States v. California</i> , 436 U.S. 32 (1978) .....	21
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978).....	18
<i>Utah Div. of State Lands v. United States</i> , 482 U.S. 193 (1987) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Alaska Const. art. VIII, § 1.....	9
Alaska Const. art. VIII, § 14.....	9
STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 3101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 11
16 U.S.C. § 3101(d).....	2, 11, 13
16 U.S.C. § 3102(1).....	12, 19
16 U.S.C. § 3102(2).....	19
16 U.S.C. § 3102(3).....	19
16 U.S.C. § 3102(3)(A).....	24
16 U.S.C. § 3102(4).....	11
16 U.S.C. § 3102(11).....	12
16 U.S.C. § 3103(b).....	12
16 U.S.C. § 3103(c).....	1, 12, 15
16 U.S.C. § 3121(b).....	14
16 U.S.C. § 3170(a).....	14
16 U.S.C. § 3192a.....	20
16 U.S.C. § 3201.....	14
16 U.S.C. § 3210(b).....	21
43 U.S.C. § 1301(e).....	21
43 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	1, 10, 20, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Alaska Statehood Act, 72 Stat. 339 (1958)	
§ 6(a) .....	10
§ 6(b) .....	10
§ 6(i) .....	10
§ 6(m) .....	1, 10, 20
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) .....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Gerald A. McBeath, <i>The Alaska State Constitution</i> (2011) .....	9
Terrence M. Cole, <i>Blinded by Riches: The Permanent Funding Problem and the Prudhoe Bay Effect</i> , Inst. of Soc. and Econ. Research, Jan. 2004 .....	8, 9
Victor Fischer, <i>Alaska’s Constitutional Convention</i> (1975) .....	9
